Actuarial gains / (losses) on obligation		   483,192 	  376,000 	  238,730 	  68,829 	  40,340

		  Leave Encashment

			   2013	 2012 	 2011  	 2010 	 2009

		  Rupees in ‘000

	 Present value of defined benefit obligation	  	 820,067 	  1,020,459 	  962,292 	  872,705 	  838,005
	 Fair value of plan assets		   -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -
	 Deficit		   820,067 	  1,020,459 	  962,292 	  872,705 	  838,005
	 Experience adjustments on plan obligations
	 Actuarial gains / (losses) on obligation		   -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -

36.12	 Expected contributions to be paid to the funds in the next financial year

	 The Bank contributes to the gratuity fund as per actuarial’s expected charge for the next financial year. No contributions are being
made to pension fund due to surplus of fair value of plan’s assets over present value of defined obligation. Based on actuarial
advice, management estimates that the charge / (reversal) in respect of defined benefit plans for the year ending December 31,
2014 would be as follows:

		  	 Pension	 Gratuity	 Benevolent 	 Post 	 Leave
			   fund	 fund	 fund	 retirement	 Encashment
						   medical

		  Rupees in ‘000

	 Expected (reversal) / charge for the next year	  	  (472,683)	  212,031 	  (20,439)	  152,182 	  140,252

36.13	 Sensitivity analysis

		  +1% 	 -1% 	 +1% Salary	 +1% Pension	 +10%	 -10%	 +10% Death	 -10% Death
	 Description	 Discount	 Discount	 Increase 	 Indexation	 Withdrawal	 Withdrawal	 Rate	 Rate
		  Rate	 Rate	 Rate	 Rate	 Rate	 Rate
		  Rupees in 000’

	 Pension fund	  2,634 	  2,957 	  2,810 	  2,937 	  2,806 	  2,793 	  2,785 	  2,837
	 Gratuity fund	  1,348 	  1,651 	  1,659 	  1,342 	  1,488 	  1,484 	  1,488 	  1,485
	 Benevolent fund	  11 	  11 	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  11 	  11
	 Post retirement medical	  895 	  1,014 	  949 	  953 	  954 	  949 	  952 	  951
	 Leave encashment	  743 	  911 	  915 	  740 	  821 	  819 	  821 	  819

Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended December 31, 2013

136

37	 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLANS

 	 The Bank has maintained an employee provident fund trust and investments out of provident fund have been made in accordance
with the provisions of section 227 of the Companies Ordinance 1984, and the rules formulated for this purpose. The salient
information of the fund is as follows:

		   	 December 31,	 December 31,
			   2013 	  2012

 				   Rupees in ‘000

37.1	 Employee provident fund
 	 Size of the fund		   5,168,034 	  4,281,061
	 Cost of investment made	 37.2	  4,952,024 	  4,062,444
	 Percentage of investment made		  95.82%	 94.89%